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Redwood paths ➤ 
highway thRough tRees

Where quiet, meandering paths through 
Redwood groves once invited quiet walks and 
contemplation of nature, modern two-lane 
highways now cut through America’s forests, 
providing easier access for travelers. Change is 
not always a bad thing. In the liability world 
we’ve seen risk management processes become 
more modernized and streamlined, helping 
schools and colleges to avert losses that were 
once seen as the price of doing daily business.
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single lane Roads ➤ supeR fReeways

Many old, single-lane country roads that 
meandered through untouched forested areas 
have been replaced by crowded freeways with 
imposing concrete overpasses, multiple traffic 
lanes and little adorning vegetation, if any. Like 
California’s roadways, our lives have changed 
with time – everything moving at a much faster 
pace. Running at top speed, it can be easy to 
miss the little things that could lead to a 
catastrophic loss.

Just as the various landscapes across our state 
have changed over the last couple of decades, so 
have the landscapes of the liability world we live 
in. The frequency and severity of catastrophic 
losses have continued to rise, settlements and 
judgements have skyrocketed and many insurance 
companies have either fled the California market 
altogether or priced themselves out of it.

For SELF, that means adjusting the way we think 
and the steps we take to fulfill our mission. We 
must open ourselves to new concepts and tactics, 
while still holding fast to the ideals upon which we 
were founded. 

When profits are your only goal, it can be easy to 
set a rate—aim high, cover any losses and hedge 
on the side of caution so the balance sheet comes 
out ahead. But for non-profit entities, like SELF, the 
rate setting process is a much more subtle and 
nuanced effort. While covering losses is, of course, 
still on the table, that one goal is added to a slew 
of other factors that the Board and staff must 
consider—the state of the insurance markets and 
availability of affordable capacity, inflation and the 
state of the economy, claim history, evolving claim 
trends, equitable pricing and the ability to remain 
competitive—and each must be given due weight 
and balance in the larger picture.

We strive to combine all those factors and come 
out of the process with a rate that is both 
responsible—ensuring financial stability for the 
pool—as well as one that is palatable for our 
membership, given their many other financial 
demands.

No one can predict with certainty where this new 
liability landscape will take us, but one thing is 
certain—SELF will be prepared.
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o u R  M i s s i o n

SELF is a member-owned,  

statewide partnership of public 

educational agencies providing  

quality pooled programs for  

excess coverage that benefit  

our students.

T O  O U R  M e M B e R s
Here is a word we do not run across in our world of risk management: 
geomorphology. A geomorphologist seeks to understand why landscapes look the 
way they do; to understand their history; their dynamics; and to predict their 
changes in the future. This is accomplished through a combination of field 
observations, physical experiments, and numerical modeling.

If you think about it, we, as risk management professionals, are kind of like 
geomorphologists in our own right. We seek to understand the liability landscape 
that our members face today. We seek that understanding as to the dynamics of 
the tort environment in California—what has happened in the past can aid in 
planning for the future. We accomplish this via the study of trends in loss, in 
actuarial numbers, and what we see every day in our field experience through 
settlements reached and trial results.

The photos throughout this annual report show how landscapes morph or change 
over time. What was here yesterday is no longer here or relevant today in many 
circumstances. These examples are similar to what we experience in defending 
schools in California today—that landscape has also changed over time. For 
example, the continued “creep” of claim settlement values is a perfect illustration. 
As we have seen and experienced, the landscape of the claim settlement value in a 
general liability case 15 years ago has changed dramatically today.

SELF works for its members somewhat like a geomorphologist. SELF seeks to 
understand and attempts to predict what the future holds in relation to the 
changing landscape faced by its members in the California tort world. The SELF 
Board understands that the tort landscape in California for public schools is 
changing. Through fiscal responsibility in funding and procurement of $50 
million in limits of coverage, the SELF Board endeavors to ensure that our 
members are well positioned to handle that changing landscape.

eric J. lucas 
CHIEF ExECuTIvE OFFICEr

david george 
BOArd CHAIr
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SELF’s Excess Liability Program continues 
to be the premier and preferred program 
statewide for California’s public schools 
and colleges. The program, which is the 
centerpiece of SELF’s offerings to its 
members, uses established methods of 
loss funding to provide optimal pricing 
and coverage: pooling—the sharing 
of losses among pool participants and 
reinsurance—for capacity and protection 
of pool assets. 

Since its inception in 1986, the program 
has paid nearly a quarter billion dollars 

e x C e s s  L i a B i L i T y  p R O g R a M
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in claims on behalf of members, and has 
returned in excess of $70 million in 
dividends and rate credits to member 
agencies.

The core program currently provides 
members with limits up to $55 million, 
inclusive of their SIRs, and offers the 
flexibility of choosing the attachment 
point that is right for their needs. 

SELF’s Excess Liability Program—which 
offers attachment points at $1 million 
and $5 million—focuses on delivering 
both stability and affordability over the 

long term. SELF is able to 
achieve both of these 
goals through a 
combination of the long-
term commitments to the 
program made by our 
members and a vigorous 
defense of any claims filed 
against them.

SELF’s rates are 
established by the Board 
each spring and are based 
upon sound actuarial 
principles and studies to 
provide both adequate 
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oRange gRoves ➤ Big City

Acres of orange groves that once dotted 
the fields near small, rural towns, have 
given way to great urban cities with 
massive buildings, large populations and 
far less room for natural greenery. Urban 
sprawl is less appealing to families with 
young children and the lack of parks and 
other places for them to play can 
adversely impact the influx of new 
students in urban areas. The result—
fewer students in urban schools and less 
funding in district coffers.



s e L F  g O a L s
• To maintain prudent fiscal and 

claims management to conserve 

member assets

• To develop and provide the 

broadest excess coverage 

programs at the lowest possible 

premium consistent with sound 

actuarial principles

• To obtain, maintain and disseminate 

risk management information and 

technologies associated with 

educational agency exposures

• To be a leader and to work with 

other public agencies in the 

analysis of exposures impacting 

educational agencies

C l a i M s  t R e n d s

excess liability claims 
payments by program 
year - 1986-2017

funding to the program and facilitate the 
financial planning of our members. 

optional exCess liaBility 

CoveRage

During the last decade, jury verdicts and 
settlement awards have continued to 
skyrocket, reaching sums previously 
unheard of. Juries are not shy about 
awarding verdicts in the tens of millions 

of dollars and public entities and schools 
are not immune to this trend. 

As of the 2017/2018 program year, the 
SELF Board elected to increase the core 
limit to $55 million, effectively absorbing 
the $25 million in limits that was 
previously the Optional Excess Liability 
offering into the Excess Liability 
Program.  

Nearly 90 percent of SELF’s covered 
ADA were already purchasing the 

additional limits and the Board felt, given 
the liability climate in California and 
recent claim trends, that all members 
should have coverage up to $55 million.

SELF is now examining member appetite 
for a new OEL offering that would 
provide $10 million to $20 million 
beyond the limits offered in the core 
program. If your district is interested in 
purchasing more limits, please contact 
the SELF office. 
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i n s U R a n C e  &  C L a i M  T e R M s  g L O s s a R y
When it comes to operations in schools 
and colleges, the task of handling the 
insurance often falls under the category 
of “other duties as assigned” on some 
lucky person’s job description unless the 
district has a full-time risk manager. 

With no prior experience required and 
often no training given, these individuals 
find themselves responsible for managing 
and maintaining their district’s coverage 
for everything from property and 
workers’ compensation to general liability 
coverage. They are thrust into a whole 
new world—one using terms and phrases 
that may seem like a foreign language.

Keeping that in mind, we’ve prepared a 
handy reference guide of commonly used 
terms that you may come across in your 
journey through “other duties as 
assigned”…

•	 actuarial Report	–	The	product	of	an	
actuary’s	study	of	an	organization’s	loss	
experience	using	probability	theory	and	
other	methods	of	statistical	analysis.	Often	
used	as	the	basis	of	rate	development.	

•	 additional insured endorsement –	Policy	
endorsement	used	to	add	coverage	for	
additional	insureds	by	name—for	example,	
mortgage	holders	or	lessors.		

•	 aggregate	–	Term	used	to	describe	the	
cumulative	amount	of	all	losses	for	a	period	
of	time.

•	 a.M. Best Rating	–	An	evaluation	published	
by	A.M.	Best	Company	of	all	life,	property,	
and	casualty	insurers	domiciled	or	active	in	
the	United	States.	The	ratings	are	often	
used	to	determine	the	claims-paying	ability,	
suitability,	service	record,	and	financial	
stability	of	insurance	companies.	A,	AA	and	
AAA	ratings	indicate	an	excellent,	superior	
or	exceptional	rating	respectively.	B	ratings	
are	considered	good	or	fair	and	C	ratings	are	
considered	weak	or	poor.

•	 arbitration	–	A	process	in	which	two	or	
more	parties	agree	to	submit	an	existing	
dispute	to	an	impartial	person	for	resolution.	
The	decision	can	be	binding	or	non-binding.

•	 Case Reserves	–	A	case	reserve	is	an	
estimate	of	the	amount	for	which	a	
particular	claim	will	ultimately	be	settled	or	
adjudicated.

•	 Confidence level	–	Statistical	concept	
expressing	the	degree	of	confidence	that,	
for	instance,	total	losses	will	be	below	or	
above	a	given	amount	in	any	specified	
period,	typically	one	year.	The	confidence	
level,	or	percentage,	is	interpreted	as	the	
long-run	probability	that	the	estimates	will	
hold	true	over	many	estimate	periods.

•	 endorsement	–	A	statement	added	to	an	
insurance	policy	that	alters,	deletes	or	adds	
coverage,	terms	or	provisions.

•	 hold-harmless agreement	–	Also	known	as	
an	indemnity	agreement,	this	is	a	
contractual	provision	in	which	one	party	
(indemnitor)	agrees	to	assume	the	liability	
of	a	second	party	(indemnitee).

•	 iBnR	–	(Incurred	But	Not	Reported)	An	
estimate	of	the	liability	for	claim-generating	
events	that	have	taken	place	but	have	not	
yet	been	reported	to	the	insurer	or	self-
insurer.	The	sum	of	IBNR	losses	plus	
incurred	losses	provides	an	estimate	of	the	
total	eventual	liabilities	for	losses	during	a	
given	period.

•	 immunity	–	An	exemption	from	liability.

•	 insurance pool	–	A	multiple-member,	risk	
sharing	arrangement	where	government	
organizations	pool	their	funds	together	to	
finance	an	exposure,	liability,	risk	or	some	
combination	of	the	three.

•	 Joint & several liability	–	Allows	a	plaintiff	
to	sue	for	and	recover	the	full	amount	of	
recoverable	damages	from	any	defendant,	
regardless	of	a	particular	defendant’s	
percentage	share	of	fault.

•	 layering	–	The	building	of	a	program	of	
insurance	coverage	using	a	series	of	
insurers	to	write	coverage,	each	one	in	
excess	of	lower	limits	written	by	other	
insurers.	Umbrella	liability	coverage	is	
frequently	structured	in	this	manner,	
ultimately	providing	an	insured	with	a	high	
total	limit	of	coverage.

•	 limit of liability	–	The	maximum	amount	for	
which	the	insurer	or	JPA	is	liable	under	a	
contract.

•	 loss adjustment expense	–	The	expense	
incurred	to	settle	a	claim.

•	 Memorandum of Coverage	–	The	document	
that	dictates	what	is	and	is	not	covered	by	
the	JPA,	very	much	like	a	commercial	
insurance	policy	but	the	coverage	is	typically	
broader.

•	 occurrence Basis	–	For	coverage	to	be	
provided,	the	event	giving	rise	to	a	claim	
needs	to	occur	within	the	policy	period,	
however	the	claim	does	not	need	to	be	
reported	during	the	policy	period.	

•	 plaintiff	–	The	party	who	complains	or	sues	
in	an	action.	A	claimant	becomes	a	plaintiff	
by	filing	suit.	

•	 Reinsurance	–	Reinsurance	is	insurance	for	
insurance	companies.	It	is	a	transaction	
between	insurance	companies	(or	an	
insurance	company	and	a	JPA).

•	 Retention	–	The	dollar	amount	at	which	an	
insurer	or	JPA	assumes	the	members’	loss.

•	 third party administrator	–	Independent	
contractors	hired	by	organizations	to	handle	
their	claim	administration.

•	 ultimate value of a Claim	–	The	dollar	
amount	of	the	claim	payment	and	claim	
adjustment	expenses	for	which	a	claim	can	
be	settled.

•	 vicarious liability	–	A	legal	responsibility	
that	occurs	when	one	party	is	held	liable	for	
the	actions	of	a	subordinate	or	associate	
because	of	the	relationship	between	the	
two	parties.
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SELF is committed to excellence in both our 
internal operations and in the relationships 
we foster with our vendor partners.

ClaiMs ManageMent

The SELF Board brought the Excess 
Liability Program claims management 
operations in house in 2010. Since that 
time, CEO Eric J. Lucas, JD, CPCU, 
ARM, has worked diligently to cultivate a 
proactive and collaborative claims 
handling culture with the membership 
guided by a set of key principles 
developed with the SELF Board. 

The Claim Management Policy 
Statement, which is posted on the SELF 
website, outlines these principles and 

clearly states what members can expect 
from SELF in terms of coverage 
determination and settlement 
participation. The goal in developing this 
document was to clearly define SELF’s 
role in claims that reach the SELF layer, 
to foster trust with the membership and 
to improve communication. SELF 
periodically reviews the Policy Statement 
to ensure it remains relevant and 
addresses the needs of the membership.  

ReinsuRanCe paRtneRs

SELF has worked hard to establish solid 
relationships with each of the reinsurers 
involved within the core Excess Liability 
Program - $50 million in excess of  
$5 million.

C O M M i T M e n T  T O  e x C e L L e n C e

Changing liability Climate

A dollar certainly doesn’t go as far as it 
used to, we can all agree on that. But 
while everyone notices our wallets are a 

bit lighter than last year as we drive away from 
the pump, or make our way through the 
checkout line, we don’t always notice the 
devaluing of the dollar on a larger scale.

The price of a claim, or what it takes to settle a 
claim, has risen substantially over the last 
three decades.

When SELF was initially established and the 
core limit of $10 million set, it seemed almost 
unthinkable that one claim—except perhaps 
the proverbial bus full of students off a cliff—
could possibly reach or exceed that. But today, 
we routinely see jury verdicts and settlements 
eclipse the $10 million mark, even in losses 
where only one claimant is involved.

As the liability climate in California continues 
to worsen, we must ask ourselves “how much 
is enough?” We know now, from experience, 
that number is no longer $10 million, but what 
is it? $25 million? $55 million? $75 million? Or 

even higher? There is willingness today, for 
juries to award sums previously considered 
unfathomable—with no thought as to where 
the money actually comes from. It’s just 
insurance, they say, with no actual working 
knowledge of the JPA world and the 
collaborative effort of schools that finance 
these losses.

We continually find ourselves facing a new 
standard for compensation of a catastrophic 
event with each astronomical, unfettered, 
verdict. Plaintiff attorneys see those amounts 
as the new floor for beginning negotiations and 

Great American, Allied World Assurance 
Company (U.S.) Inc., Ironshore, Markel 
and Trident/Argonaut, Swiss Re and 
Tokio Re are all continuing partners with 
SELF and all hold only the highest 
ratings—A rated or higher—with A.M. 
Best. New to the mix for 2017/2018 are 
Endurance Re and Partner Re, which 

C l a i M s  p a y M e n t s  B y  t y p e
$ $  p a i d  s i n C e  i n C e p t i o n

Transportation 
(Auto)31%

 Other25%Sports/TBI 24%

Sexual 
Abuse/Molest 7%
Employment 
Practices Liability 13%

hold A+ and A ratings, respectively, with 
A.M. Best.

The continuing long-term relationships 
with these well-capitalized partners 
further strengthens SELF’s financial 
security.

  

proceed to fund their lavish lifestyles on the 
backs of the uninformed taxpayer.  

What those jurors don’t understand is those 
dollars—directly or indirectly—deplete the 
district’s already overburdened financial 
stores. A district cannot survive and continue 
to fulfill its core mission—educating our next 
generation—if the cupboard is bare.

So how much is enough? These days, it’s as 
much as you can purchase.
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The SELF Board has made an ongoing commitment to 

provide members with the resources they need to 

reduce liability in their districts. SELF offers periodic 

workshops and seminars, interactive online training 

resources and distributes timely materials to 

accomplish this goal. SELF also partners with our 

member districts and JPAs through co-sponsorship of 

their own training events.	

sMall faMily faRMs ➤ 
agRiBusiness

Long ago, some 80 percent of Americans 
were farmers who grew crops in small 
quantities, but now much of our 
farmland is owned and operated by huge 
agribusiness conglomerates instead of 
family farms. Equally long ago, school 
and college districts used to purchase 
their coverage individually but soon 
learned that coming together as a group 
could save both time and money.

M e M B e R  R e s O U R C e s

6



training seminars

SELF has been addressing difficult issues 
affecting California schools through 
workshops for nearly 18 years. Over 
time, as the needs of SELF’s members 
changed, the “When Bad Things Happen 
to Good Schools” seminars were 
converted from annual live workshops to 
periodic webinars. 

Recently these webinars have focused on 
navigating the legal and emotional 
aspects of gender identity issues in 
schools, addressing the sensitive matters 
of LGTBQ equality and gender identity 
preference. Recorded copies of these 
webinars can be found stored in the 
Resource Center for viewing at 
members’ leisure. 

Risk Management Resource website

SELF continues to work with long-time 
partner in2vate llc to provide an 
interactive risk management resource 
website to SELF members. The SELF 
Resource Center is free to all employees 
of active members. 

The Resource Center contains online 
training courses in Preventing Child 
Sexual Abuse, Bullying Prevention 
(including cyber-bullying), Technology 
Safety & Security,  the mandated 
California Sexual Harassment Prevention 
(AB 1825) training and the FACTA 
Identity Theft “Red Flag” Regulatory 

Compliance Guidance training. An 
additional “member’s choice” option 
from in2vate’s expansive online training 
catalogue is also offered as a benefit to 
SELF members as well as crisis 
management resources.

Additionally, SELF provides a 35-minute 
training module for the AB 1432 
Mandated Reporter Training. This free 
training offers an alternative to the much 
longer Department of Social Services 
offering on the California Department of 
Education’s website and allows employees 
to print a certificate immediately 
following completion of the module.

self Risk services Clearinghouse

Established in 2010 by the SELF Board, 
the Risk Services Clearinghouse provides 
endorsement of approved products  
that further SELF’s interests and the 
quality of education and/or environment 
for students and staff. 

SELF evaluates risk and safety related 
products for the clearinghouse based on 
key qualities such as measurable  
results, cost effectiveness and alignment 
with SELF’s core values and goals.

Current inductees include the Safe 
School Ambassadors Program, an anti-
bullying program; Making Right Choices, 
educator boundary and sexual 
misconduct training; InjureFREE, a web-
based sports injury reporting and 

tracking application; Praesidium Inc.’s 
Abuse Prevention Policy Development 
and Assessment Services; and Iritrans – 
a student safety tracking system for use 
in school transportation that is compliant 
with recent legislation (SB 1072) 
requiring all school buses to have a “child 
safety alert system” installed in the 
interior rear of the bus by the 2018-19 
school year.

Quarterly newsletter

SELF Awareness provides members with 
timely updates on SELF’s activities and 
programs, relevant legislative and legal 
news and valuable risk management 
information. Nearly half of SELF’s 
members receive this publication by 
electronic mail.

program fact sheet

In the spring, SELF distributes a useful 
reference card which summarizes 
programs and coverage offerings and 
provides current rates and contact 
information.

association partnering

SELF continues to cultivate new 
relationships and nurture established 
ones with organizations that are 
beneficial to its membership. This year, 
SELF joined a coalition with others in the 
education community in a collaborative 
effort to draft best practices guidelines 

for policies addressing abuse prevention 
in schools. SELF is also part of a coalition 
formed in 2016 to launch a tort reform 
effort for California public entities.

legislative advocacy

SELF partners with School Services of 
California, Inc. to keep abreast of 
pending legislation that could have a 
negative impact on its membership. The 
SELF Board has taken steps to actively 
oppose legislation that will hurt 
California’s schools and is committed to 
pursuing legislative avenues to address 
member concerns.

self’s website

SELF maintains a website to provide our 
members with a convenient source for 
information and updates on SELF’s 
activities. By visiting our website, you 
will be able to obtain rate, program, 
meeting and training information. You 
can also request certificates of coverage, 
determine when to file a claim and access 
the SELF Resource Center through the 
website. www.selfjpa.org
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tRends in student populations

T he changing landscapes of California have 
also created some unintended side effects 
our schools continue to struggle with. 

Declining enrollment is taking a toll on districts 
throughout the state and can largely be attributed 
to two factors—lack of jobs or lack of housing.

In the northern part of the state, the attrition of the 
student population is mostly the result of the 
former. Career level employment opportunities are 
often scarce in rural areas, driving upwardly mobile 
young families into more urban surroundings in 
search of jobs.

David Flores, Chief Business Official for Shasta 
Union High School District, said while the area has 
a wealth of lower paying entry level jobs and 
sufficient opportunities for those who have 
obtained advanced degrees—the offerings in the 
middle-ground area—the kinds of jobs a young 
person can start a career in, are scarce. As a result, 
they leave, taking their families with them to find 
those better paying positions.

That, coupled with an increasing number of charter 
schools in the north, results in a loss of ADA for 
traditional districts, which translates to a loss of 
funding from the state.

In the southern state, it is a lack of affordable 
housing and an aging population that’s driving the 
decline, said Renee Hendrick, Associate 
Superintendent, Administrative Services for Orange 
County Department of Education. Unlike the north 
state, they do have the employers to attract the 
right demographic, young families, but it’s very 
difficult to buy a home in the area because of the 
cost. Typically an existing single family home in 
Orange County could come with a million dollar 
price tag, she said, one that people just starting out 
in their careers, can’t afford.

Building new homes to cater to that demographic is 
easier said than done. Even if the cost of the new 
homes weren’t prohibitive, there is nowhere left to 
build but up, Hendrick said. Single family dwellings 
are just not on the menu in many counties.

Additionally, birth rates statewide have dropped.  
California’s overall birthrate is the lowest it’s been 
in 100 years, according to state and federal 
statistics and Hendrick said the Orange County birth 
rate is down by about 20 percent. That translates to 
fewer students in the classroom and lower funding 
levels for districts that are already struggling with 
stagnant or declining enrollment but increased 
numbers of students needing specialized resources. 

Community colleges are not immune to the 
declining enrollment trend either, especially since 
their student base is voluntary rather than 
compulsory like K-12 districts.

When recessions hit and people get laid off, 
enrollment spikes as students return to finish 
degrees or get additional training, said Peter 
Hardash, Vice Chancellor Business Operations/
Fiscal Services for Rancho Santiago Community 
College District.

Other factors, such as immigration issues, local 
businesses leaving an area or the state, increases 
in military deployments or rotations and an upsurge 
in regional affluence can also affect enrollment 
numbers—wealthy families tend to send their 
students directly to four year universities,  
Hardash said.

There is no single answer to the declining 
enrollment phenomena. But one thing is clear, it is 
yet another element of this new normal we must 
adapt to in our changing liability landscape.

RuRal ➤ 
lots of suBuRBan houses

The unpopulated rolling hills and wide 
open spaces that once covered vast 
areas of our nation’s topography have 
increasingly become suburban 
neighborhoods heavily blanketed by 
housing developments. One would 
assume that the influx of residents in 
these new homes would mean a boon 
for schools, but in today’s housing 
market, families with young children 
are often unable to afford these homes, 
leading to declining enrollment in many 
suburban areas.
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B O a R d  O F  d i R e C T O R s
The SELF Board is independent of any 

member or sponsoring organization. 

Board membership is made up of 16 

elected representatives and a host of 

appointed alternates employed by 

member districts in varied positions from 

chief business officials, top-level 

administration, risk management and 

human resources. The representatives 

are elected to four-year terms by districts 

in their respective SELF areas. Half of the 

Board is up for election every two years. 

exeCutive CoMMittee

This committee is comprised of the SELF 
Board Officers and each of the four committee 
chairs. The committee meets regularly and is 
kept informed on the workings of the other 
committees with input from each committee 
chair. This committee also reviews financial, 
claims and program information. Its regular 
responsibilities include:

• Personnel

• Organizational issues

• Policy review

Left to right: 

MEMBERS 

dave george, Chair

peter hardash, Vice Chair

Renee hendrick, Comptroller

diane Crosier, Secretary

Michael gregoryk, Past Chair/Member-at Large

ALTERNATES 

nancy anderson, Member Services & Communications

toan nguyen, Finance 

tony nahale, Workers’ Compensation Claims & Coverage

david flores, Liability Claims & Coverage
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finanCe CoMMittee

This committee oversees the fiscal operations 
of SELF and makes recommendations to the 
Board that ensure financial stability. It is 
responsible for:

• Financial and investment operations

• Operating budget

• Actuarial and financial audit services

• Rate-setting process

• Equity distribution process

• Vendor contracts and evaluations

MeMBeR seRviCes and  
CoMMuniCations CoMMittee

This committee serves as a dynamic resource 
for developing and disseminating risk 
management and membership information 
through effective communication strategies. 
Its responsibilities include:

• Risk management information

• Training programs

• SELF website management

• Data collection

• Membership marketing, procurement and 
retention

Left to right: 

MEMBERS

toan nguyen, Chair

peter hardash

Renee hendrick

Kevin Mcelroy

Mario Rodriguez, not pictured

ALTERNATES

Christina aragon

wael elatar

Left to right: 

MEMBERS 

nancy anderson, Chair 

Karla Rhay

ALTERNATES

phil Brown

ed eng

susan harrison

Cindy wilkerson

Michael Johnston, not pictured
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liaBility ClaiMs and CoveRage 
CoMMittee

This committee oversees the liability claims 
operations of SELF. Its responsibilities include: 

• Reviewing claims and making 
recommendations to the Board on 
settlement or defense of claims

• Determining coverage issues and other 
activities relating to those claims

• Facilitating and developing cooperative 
relationships with members and their TPAs

• Annually reviewing the coverage terms and 
conditions of SELF’s Memorandum of 
Coverage and preparing changes, if any, 

with input from membership, SELF’s Chief 
Executive Officer, insurance consultants 
and coverage counsel for the review and 
approval of the Board of Directors

woRKeRs’ CoMpensation ClaiMs 
and CoveRage CoMMittee

This committee oversees the workers’ 
compensation claims operations of SELF. Its 
responsibilities include:

• Reviewing workers’ compensation claims 
and making recommendations to the Board 
on settlement or defense of claims

• Determining coverage issues and other 
activities relating to workers’ compensation 
claims

• Facilitating and developing cooperative 
relationships with members and their TPAs

Left to right: 

MEMBERS 

david flores, Chair 

dave george, Vice Chair 

diane Crosier 

ALTERNATES

Robin fawkes

ashley fenton

Robert Chacon, not pictured

Charlie ng, not pictured

Left to right: 

MEMBERS 

tony nahale, Chair 

george linn

Ryan Robison, Vice Chair, not pictured

Craig schweikhard, not pictured

ALTERNATES

Kristine Kamandulis

fritz heirich, not pictured
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ManageMent’s disCussion  
and analysis

fisCal yeaR 2016/2017

Schools Excess Liability Fund (SELF) was 
established March 1, 1986 by a Joint 
Powers Agreement to provide mutual 
risk pooling for public educational 
agencies in California. Under such an 
agreement, two or more public agencies 
may jointly exercise any power common 
to the contracting parties. SELF has two 
programs, the Excess Liability (XL) 
Program, with coverage from 1989 
through today, and the Excess Workers’ 
Compensation (XCW) Program, with 
coverage on claims incurred between July 
1, 1989 and June 30, 2010.

SELF is a public agency which exists to 
serve our members and the students they 
represent. For financial reporting 
purposes, SELF operates as a special-
purpose government engaged in business 
type activities. SELF is governed by an 
elected Board of Directors and alternates 
from six regions across California, four 
community college representatives, and 
two ex-officio members representing the 
Department of Education and the 
Chancellor of Community Colleges 

s C h O O L s  e x C e s s  L i a B i L i T y  F U n d

Office. The Board of Directors elects a 
Chair, Vice Chair, Secretary, and 
Comptroller for a two-year term from 
the members of the Board of Directors. 
SELF also has an Executive Committee 
comprised of SELF Board Officers, 
including the Past Chair, and the Chairs 
of dedicated committees for Finance, 
Member Services & Communications, 
Liability Claims & Coverage, and 
Workers’ Compensation Claims & 
Coverage. The Board of Directors is 
responsible for the ongoing operations of 
SELF and is empowered to implement 
and enforce all provisions of the joint 
powers agreement, the SELF Bylaws, and 
all approved policies and procedures.

Mission stateMent

SELF IS A MEMBER-OWNED, 

STATEWIDE PARTNERSHIP OF 

PUBLIC EDUCATIONAL AGENCIES 

PROVIDING QUALITY POOLED 

PROGRAMS FOR EXCESS 

COVERAGE THAT BENEFIT OUR 

STUDENTS.

oveRview of the finanCial 
stateMents

This financial annual report consists of 
three parts: management’s discussion and 
analysis; basic financial statements, and 
supplementary information.

•  The basic financial statements include 
the Statement of Net Position, 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and 
Change in Net Position, and Statement 
of Cash Flows, for the combined 
operations of SELF for the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2017 and 2016. The 
notes to the basic financial statements 
are an integral part of the basic 
financial statements and provide 
details on SELF membership, 
accounting policies, claims liabilities, 
and other information in the 
statements.

•  Accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of 
America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis 
and the required supplementary 
information, as presented in the table 
of contents, be presented to 
supplement the basic financial 
statements and other supplementary 

information such as combining 
financial statements for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2017 and 2016.

The complete financial audit is available 
on the SELF website at www.selfjpa.org.

finanCial highlights   
statement of net position:

The Statement of Net Position shows the 
balances in assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows 
of resources, by program separated by 
current, long-term, and capital assets. 
Investments account for 61% of all 
assets; 99% are long-term with maturities 
between one and five years. Total 
investments have decreased 7%, as SELF 
has used these resources to fund claim 
payments. The other major asset is 
Member Assessments, which represents 
the remaining six years of a ten-year 
fixed assessment plan to fund Excess 
Workers’ Compensation claims from July 
1, 1989 through June 30, 2010, with the 
current portion due in 2017/2018. SELF, 
like most self-insured workers’ 
compensation pools, has had to assess 
members, due to the continuing 
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increases in indemnity expenses over the 
original estimates going back to the 
program’s inception in 1989.

The majority of assets are held to fund 
the claims liabilities, which account for 
99% of all liabilities. Total claims 
liabilities have decreased 11% from June 
30, 2016, contributing to a 4% increase in 
the total Net Position. As of June 30, 
2017, 9% of all liabilities were current, or 
expected to be due within one year, while 
91% were non-current; this is expected 
due to the extended nature of excess risk 
pooling.

SELF currently owns a building located 
at 1531 I Street, in downtown 
Sacramento, CA, which represents 1% of 
all assets. SELF has no long-term debt 
other than the reserved claims liabilities, 
claims administration expenses, and the 
net pension obligation. Effective for the 
year ended June 30, 2015, SELF recorded 
the net pension obligations in 
compliance with GASB 68, based on the 
CalPERS GASB 68 Accounting Valuation 
Report, which has been updated.

.2%   Accounts Receivable

Investments

Member Assessments

1.1%   Capital Assets

7.5%   Cash & Equivalents

30.2%

61%

assets liaBility & net position

1%  Pension Liability

17%   Unrestricted Equity

1%  Capital Assets

 Claims Liability         81%

0%  Accounts Payable*

*Less than 1%

statement of net position
June 30, 2017, June 30, 2016, and June 30, 2015 

xl xwC Building 2016/2017 2015/2016 2014/2015

assets

   Current Assets $ 5,821 $ 10,223 $ 344 $ 16,388 $ 18,555 $ 15,819 

   Non-current Assets 24,725 83,733 108,458 118,767 137,318

   Capital Assets 21 9 1,350 1,381 1,499 1,590 

Total Assets $ 30,588 $ 93,975 $ 1,694 $ 126,227 $ 138,820 $ 154,727 

Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 252 $ 101 $     0 $ 353 $ 266 $ 99

liaBilities

   Current Liabilities 4,291 4,894 4 9,189 19,716 15,124

   Long-term Liabilities 23,484 71,430 0 94,915 97,591 107,347 

Total Liabilities $ 27,775 $ 76,324 $ 4 $ 104,103 $ 117,307 $ 122,471

Deferred Inflows of Resources  $     34 $     14 $ 0 $ 48 $ 245 $ 166

net position

   Invested in Capital Assets 21 9 1,350 1,381 1,499 1,590

   Undesignated 2,989 17,719 340 21,048 20,036 30,600

total net position $   3,010 $   17,728 $ 1,690 $  22,429 $ 21,535 $ 32,190

*Please note, amounts in thousands, may not foot and/or may vary from audited financial statements due to rounding.
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finanCial highlights   
statement of Revenues, expenses & 
Change in net position:

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses & 
Change in Net Position shows the 
activity of SELF from July 1, 2016 
through June 30, 2017 for the Excess 
Liability Program (XL), Excess Workers’ 
Compensation Program (XWC), and 
Building Fund, and a comparison with 
the prior fiscal year’s audited financial 
statements. There are four basic parts to 
this statement: Operating revenues, 
Program expenses, General and 
Administrative expenses, and Non-
operating revenues and expenses.

Operating revenue includes the 
contributions by SELF’s members for 
financing pool-funding requirements and 
Member Assessments. Excess Liability 
contributions increased 31% from the 
prior year. There have been no additional 
Member Assessments or adjustments 
since 2014/2015. Rental income for the 
Building Fund is recorded under Non-
operating revenues.

Program expenses are expenses directly 
related to the program’s main function, 
such as claims indemnity, claim 
expenses, and reinsurance or excess 
insurance, accounting for 84% of all 
expenditures, these were 50% less than 
the prior year; an 80% decrease in Net 
Claims Expense and 11% increase in 
Excess/Reinsurance Expense. While 

member contributions and reinsurance 
expense are primarily for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2017, the claims and 
claims adjustment expenses were 
predominantly for payments to members 
on claims from prior fiscal years and 
changes in the estimated historic claims 
liability.

General and Administrative expenses are 
costs to manage and maintain each 

statement of Revenues, expenses & Change in net position 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2017, June 30, 2016, and June 30, 2015

Totals

xl xwC Building 2016/2017 2015/2016 2014/2015

operating Revenue:

   Premiums / Contributions $ 14,352 $            0 $ 0 $ 14,352 $     10,982 $ 10,294

   Member Assessments   0  0 0 (10)

Total Operating Revenues $ 14,352 $ 0 $ 0 $ 14,352 $     10,982 $ 10,284

program expenses:    

    Provision for Claims & Claims Adj. Exp. 9,272 (6,286) 0 2,987 14,838 13,559

    Commercial Reinsurance Premiums 8,221 0   0 8,221 7,401 7,061

Total Program Expenses 17,493 (6,286) 0 11,207 22,239 20,620

General & Administrative Expense 1,371 538 237 2,145 2,314 2,443

Total Operating Expenses 18,864 (5,748) 237 13,353 24,554 23,064

operating income (loss) $ (4,512) $ (5,748) $ (237) $ 999 $   (13,572) $ (12,780)

non-operating income / expense:      

   Rental Income 0 0 277 277 268 255

   Interest Income 29 (424) 1 (394) 2,623 1,428

   Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Other Income 11 1 0 12 26 5

Total Non-operating Revenue (Expense) $ 40 $ (423) $         278 $ (105) $       2,917 $ 1,688
     

Change in net position $ (4,472) $ 5,325 $ 21 $ 894 $   (10,655) $ (11,092)
     

Net Position, Beginning Balance $ 7,483 $ 12,403 $ 1,649 $ 21,535 $ 32,190 $ 43,890
Cumulative Effect of Change 0 0 0 0 0 (608)
Net Position, Ending Balance $ 3,010 $ 17,728 $ 1,690 $ 22,429 $ 21,535 $ 32,190
*Please note, amounts in thousands, may not foot and/or may vary from audited financial statements due to rounding. Building Income and Expenses are recorded at gross amounts, whereas audited financial statements may net building expenses against income. 

program, including in-house claims 
management, and indirect costs, such as 
actuarial reports, claims audits, and audit 
fees, which are required by law. General 
and Administrative expenses were 16% of 
total expense and decreased 7% from the 
prior fiscal year. SELF has made a 
concerted effort to reduce costs through 
a competitive bid process and 
renegotiation of essential services.

Non-operating revenues and expenses 
are income and/or costs not directly 
related to the operation of the programs, 
including rental and investment income 
or loss. They are reported in a separate 
section to comply with GASB 34, 
allowing financial statement users to see 
the true operating income or loss before 
any additional or non-typical items are 
included. SELF receives rental income 
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from tenants at our property at 1531 I 
Street, Sacramento, CA and investment 
income on retained equity in both the 
Excess Liability and Excess Workers’ 
Compensation programs. Net 
Investment Income, which includes 
interest received and changes in the 
market value of investments, had a net 
loss due to unrecognized decreases in 
market values.

individual pRogRaM oveRview 
excess liability:

The Schools Excess Liability Fund (SELF) 
was established with the Excess Liability 
(XL) Program. In November 1985, a 
group of concerned school business 
officials met and formed a steering 
committee to determine the feasibility of 
establishing a statewide school excess 
liability pool. They wanted to combat the 

growing liability insurance crisis and 
provide public educational agencies with 
a stable and broad liability coverage 
product. SELF began offering excess 
liability coverage March 1, 1986. In 
2016/2017, SELF had 529 active 
members across the state of California.

In 2016/2017, SELF provided excess 
liability limits up to $30 million, with 
optional excess liability available to $55 
million, through a combination of self-
insurance, reinsurance, and excess. SELF 
members have retained limits of $1 
million or $5 million. Program rates were 
increased in 2016/2017 to mitigate the 
troubling legal and legislative liability 
trends statewide.

As of June 30, 2017, the Excess Liability 
Program has $28.8 million in claim 
funding, a 16% decrease from June 30, 
2016. Actual claims paid in 2016/2017 

were over $10.5 million, while reserves 
decreased just $5 million, and the 
incurred but not reported increased $3.7 
million. The program had a 59% 
confidence level after several years with 
unusually high claim frequency and 
severity which permeated the self-
insured layer, after years of relatively 
stable loss development.

excess workers’ Compensation:

July 1, 1989, SELF launched the Excess 
Workers’ Compensation (XWC) 
Program, which closed after the June 30, 
2010 fiscal year, and had 50 members 
during its tenure, with member 
retentions of $250,000 to $2 million. 
SELF purchased excess workers’ 
compensation insurance for all policy 
years, with self-insured retentions of $1 
million to $2 million. SELF continues to 

manage the runoff of workers’ 
compensation claims incurred between 
July 1, 1989 and June 30, 2010.

As of June 30, 2017, the Excess Workers’ 
Compensation Program has $93.4 
million in claim funding, a 7% decrease 
from June 30, 2016. SELF reimbursed 
members over $5.7 million for claims in 
2016/2017 and $42 million since the 
program closed in 2010. In 2016/2017, 
the program realized a decrease in Net 
Claims Expense of $6.3 million, with 
reductions of $8.5 million in claims 
reserves and $3.5 million in incurred but 
not reported (IBNR) claims liability and 
unallocated loss adjustment expense 
(ULAE). The program had an 85% 
confidence level from just under 80% at 
June 30, 2016 and less than 70% at June 
30, 2015, due to active claims 
management and resolution.

 98%
Member 
Contributions

2%  Rental Income

0%  Other Income* *Less than 1%

souRCes of funds uses of funds

3%  Administrative Expenses

        62%

22%  

2%  Building

3%  Contract Services

8%  Personnel Costs

Commercial 
Reinsurance
Premiums

Claims & Claims 
Adjustment Expense
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Open claims were reduced by 22% from 
the prior year end and 57% over the last 
five years. Reductions include reserve 
savings due to 30 new compromise and 
releases, 54 claims closed due to 
inactivity over the last two years, 3 
claimants passed away, and 2 claims were 
closed as they reached the SELF 
retention cap. This positive trend is a 
reflection of the efforts SELF has made, 
in concert with its members, to close 
open claims and salvage reserves within 
the XWC Program’s layers and to assist 
members in settling claims prior to 
piercing these layers.

non-operating Revenue: 
Rental income:

SELF owns and manages a building in 
downtown Sacramento, at 1531 I Street, 
Sacramento, California. The building was 
purchased in 1993 with retained equity 
and is considered an investment of SELF. 
Approximately 65% of the building is 
leased to long-term tenants, including 
one of our members, Alliance of Schools 
for Cooperative Insurance Programs. 
The balance is used as the SELF office for 
both the Excess Liability and Excess 
Workers’ Compensation programs. SELF 
maintains the building in order to protect 
and enhance this investment of our 
members. SELF also has a state of the art 
conference center, which is available for 
use at no charge to any of our members.

investments:

SELF held $86 million in investments, as 
of June 30, 2017. Approximately 11% was 
liquid in either bank accounts or the 
Local Agency Investment Fund, which is 
considered liquid. 89% of funds are held 
in separate investment portfolios for the 
Excess Liability and Excess Workers’ 
Compensation programs, to maximize 
yield. Each portfolio is managed based on 
the cash flow needs of the programs. 
Excess Workers’ Compensation 
investments are generally invested longer 
term, due to the extended nature of these 
claims. Both portfolios are managed to 
maximize yields over time.

Asset-Backed Securities

        32%

8%  

0%  Commercial Paper

15%     Certi
cates of Deposit

17%              

U.S. Treasury

        7%
Money 
Market Fund

        10%LAIF

Federal Agency

10%

1%  Municipal Obligations

Medium-Term
Corporate Notes

exCess liaBility investMents

exCess woRKeRs’ CoMpensation investMents

1%  Money Market Fund

        60%
12%  0%  Certi�cates of Deposit

19%              

U.S. Treasury

Federal Agency

1%  Municipal Obligations

Medium-Term
Corporate Notes

1%  Asset-Backed Securities
6%              

LAIF
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Budget vs. actual
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

variance

Budget actual amount percent

Operating Revenues $ 14,141 $ 14,352 $ 211 1%

Program Expenses (12,996) (11,207) 1,789 (14%) 

General & Administrative Expenses (2,362) (2,145) 217 (9%)

total operating income (loss) $ (1,217) $ 999 $ 2,217 (182%)

Non-operating Revenue (Expense) 1,972 (105) (2,077) (105%)

Change in net position $ 755 $   894 $ 140 19%

 *Please note, amounts in thousands, may not foot and/or may vary from audited financial statements due to rounding.

Budget verses actual:

SELF’s annual budget is reviewed by the 
Finance Committee and approved by the 
Board of Directors. Actual amounts for 
the fiscal year versus the adopted budget 
are included to show SELF’s financial 
performance in relation to the annual 
plan for the programs. Revenues were 1% 
over the adopted budget and increased 
31% from prior year actuals. Total 
expenses were 13% less than the adopted 
budget and 46% less than the prior year. 
Total program expenses were 14% less 
than the adopted budget. Claims and 
claims adjustment expenses were 39% 

less, due to the reduction of Net Claims 
Expense in the Excess Workers’ 
Compensation Program. Reinsurance 
expenses were just 1% greater than the 
adopted budget, and 11% greater than 
the prior fiscal year. General and 
Administrative expense was 9% less than 
the adopted budgeted amount and 7% 
less than the prior year, due to a 
concerted effort to reduce these 
expenses. Non-operating revenues, 
which had a net decrease in 2016/2017, 
were a negative 105% compared with the 
adopted budget and a negative 104% 
compared to the prior year.
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adopted Budget
For the Years Ended June 30, 2018, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2016 

xl xwC Building 2017/2018 2016/2017 2015/2016

Operating Revenues $ 15,149 $ 0 $ 0 $ 15,149 $ 14,141 $ 10,673

Program Expenses (13,073) 0 0 (13,073) (12,996) (10,205)

General & Administrative Expense (1,603) (615) (300) (2,518) (2,362) (2,285)

Operating Income (Loss) $ 473 $ (615) $ (300) $ (442) $ (1,217) $ (1,817)

Total Non-operating Revenue (Expense) 501 924 284 1,709 1,972 2,296

Change in net position $ 973 $   309 $ (15) $ 1,267 $ 755 $ 479

factors Bearing on the future:

The Schools Excess Liability Fund’s fiscal 
year 2017/2018 Operating Budget 
includes $15 million in Revenue, $13 
million in program expense, $2.5 million 
in General and Administrative Expenses, 
and $1.7 million in Non-Operating 
Revenue, for an increase in Net Position 
of $1.7 million. It was reviewed by the 
Finance Committee on June 8, 2017 and 
approved by the Board of Directors on 
June 23, 2017. SELF is continuing to 
build equity by incrementally increasing 
rates in line with our Strategic Plan 
objective to deliver strong financial 
performance to the organization by 
building financial stability.

The current legal environment in 
California remains an obstacle for 
schools. Inflated settlements and large 
jury verdicts continue to place pressure 
on the bottom line of JPAs. SELF is 
continuing efforts in the area of tort 
reform with a coalition of other JPAs and 
strategic partners, to try to mitigate these 
current trends to provide relief for its 
members.

adopted Budget
For the Years Ended June 30, 2017, June 30, 2016, and June 30, 2015 

xl xwC Building 2016/2017 2015/2016 2014/2015

Operating Revenues $ 14,141 $ 0 $ 0 $ 14,141 $ 10,673 $ 10,100

Program Expenses (12,996) 0 0 (12,996) (10,205) 11,634

General & Administrative Expense (1,472) (605) (285) (2,362) (2,285) 2,267

Operating Income (Loss) $ (327) $ (605) $ (285) $ (1,217) $ (1,817) $ (3,801)

Total Non-operating Revenue (Expense) 629 1,072 271 1,972 2,296 1,683

Change in net position $   302 $   467 $ (14) $ 755 $ 479 $ (2,634)
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Combining statements of net position
June 30, 2017

excess liability excess workers’  
Compensation 

Building fund total

assets

Current Assets:   

Cash and Equivalents $ 5,423,679 $ 3,705,600 $ 333,512 $ 9,462,791

Investments - Current 261,102 - - 261,102 

Accounts Receivable

Member Receivable - -

Reinsurance/Excess Receivable - - - -

Interest and Other Receivable 108,230 160,489 653 269,372

Prepaid Expenses 27,565 1,982 9,763 39,310

Member Assessments - Current - 6,355,281 - 6,355,281

Total Current Assets 5,820,576 10,223,352 343,928 16,387,856 

Investments, less current portion 24,725,349 51,965,175 - 76,690,524

Member Assessments - 31,767,402 - 31,767,402

Capital Assets 21,030 9,486 1,350,434 1,380,950

Total Non-Current Assets 24,746,379 83,742,063 1,350,434 109,838,876

Total Assets 30,566,955 93,965,415 1,694,362 126,226,732

defeRRed outflows of ResouRCes

Deferred Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions 252,327 101,072 - 353,399

liaBilities

Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 289,526 117,010 4,147 410,683

Claims Liability - Current 4,001,000 4,777,000 - 8,778,000

Total Current Liabilities 4,290,526 4,894,010 4,147 9,188,683

Claims Liability 23,001,345 71,103,661 - 94,105,006

Other Liability - 133,334 - 133,334

Pension Liability 482,937 193,446 - 676,383

Total Liabilities 27,774,808 76,324,451 4,147 104,103,406

defeRRed inflows of ResouRCes

Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 34,056 13,642 - 47,698

net position

Net investment in capital assets 21,030 9,486 1,350,434 1,380,950

Unrestricted 2,989,388 17,718,908 339,781 21,048,077

total net position $ 3,010,418 $   17,728,394 $ 1,690,215 $ 22,429,027 
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Combining statements of Revenues, expenses, and Change in net position
June 30, 2017

excess liability excess workers’  
Compensation 

Building fund total

opeRating Revenue

Member Contributions $ 14,352,055 - - $ 14,352,055 

Total Operating Revenues 14,352,055 - - 14,352,055

opeRating expenses

Claims and Claims Adjustment Expense 9,272,484 $ (6,285,884) - 2,986,600

Excess/Reinsurance Premiums 8,220,764 - - 8,220,764

Total Program Expenses 17,493,248 (6,285,884) - 11,207,364

General & Administrative Expenses:

Contract Services 211,652 133,274 - 344,926

Personnel Costs  790,459 309,423 - 1,099,882

Administrative Expenses 359,358 91,580 $ 1,895 452,833

Building Expenses - - 116,961 116,961

Depreciation  9,050 3,878 117,912 130,840

Total General and Administrative Expense 1,370,519 538,155 236,768 2,145,442

Operating Income (Loss)  (4,511,712) 5,747,729  (236,768) 999,249

non-opeRating Revenues

Rental Income - - 276,966 276,966

Investments 28,696 (423,920) 1,257 (393,967)

Other Income 10,833 1,325 12,158

Total Non-Operating Revenues 39,529 (422,595) 278,223 (104,843)

Change in Net Position  (4,472,183) 5,325,134 41,455 894,406

Net Position, June 30, 2016 7,482,601 12,403,260 1,648,760 21,534,621

net position, June 30, 2017 $ 3,010,418 $   17,728,394 $ 1,690,215 $ 22,429,027 
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SELF is always attentive and responsive 
to your risk management needs. Let us 
know how we can help you. 

Our experienced and professional 
business partners can provide you with 
the same great service that SELF enjoys 
every day.

independent auditors

Gilbert & Associates

Cash & investment Management

Public Financial Management, Inc.

actuary

Bickmore Risk Services 
Excess Liability and Excess Workers’ 
Compensation programs

Counsel

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann & Girard 
General Legal Counsel

insurance Consultants

Guy Carpenter & Company, LLC

legislative advocate

Schools Services of California, Inc.

Risk Management Consultants

in2vate, llc

Claims auditor

Aon Corporation  
Excess Liability Program 

Strategic Claims Consulting  
Excess Workers’ Compensation Program

Reinsurers/excess insurers

CSAC-EIA

Great American Insurance Company

Allied World Reinsurance Company

Ironshore Specialty Insurance Company

Trident/Argonaut

Markel US

Swiss Re

Tokio Re

Endurance Re US

Partner Re

annual Report

McCarthy Designs

s T a F F

eric lucas
Chief Executive Officer

debra fisher
Chief Fiscal Officer

lois gormley 
Director of 
Communications & 
Member Services

Jimmy Rowe 
Director of Claims 

alan grant
Systems Analyst 

susan Casey 
Executive Assistant

Jessica vega 
Member Services 
Specialist

Zakiya Jahan 
Accounting Specialist
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Jpa MeMBeRs 2016-2017

Alliance of Schools for Cooperative Insurance Programs

California Schools Risk Management JPA

Golden State Risk Management Authority

Northern California Schools Insurance Group

Northern Orange County Liability/Property

San Diego County Schools Risk Management JPA

San Mateo County Schools Insurance Group

Santa Clara County Schools’ Insurance Group

Schools Insurance Group

South Bay Area Schools Insurance Authority

Southern Orange County Property & Liability JPA

Tri- County Schools Insurance Group

Valley Insurance Program

West San Gabriel Liability & Property JPA
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1531 I Street, Suite 300 

Sacramento, CA 95814

Toll-free telephone (866) 453-5300 

Facsimile (916) 321-5311

E-mail info@selfjpa.org 

Website www.selfjpa.org

Risk Management associations

Public Agency Risk Management Association (PARMA)

California Association of Joint Powers Authorities (CAJPA)

Public Risk Management Association (PRIMA)

Risk & Insurance Management Society (RIMS)

Association of Governmental Risk Pools (AGRIP)

professional organizations

Association of California Community College Administrators (ACCCA)

Association of California School Administrators (ACSA)

California Association of School Business Officials (CASBO)

California School Board Association (CSBA)


